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Note to fraction processing method

Business Results-Operating results

(in millions of yens)

Sep 2023 Sep 2022
Operating results
Operating results
Consolidated operating results
Consolidated income statements information
Net sales
Net sales 35,094 37,333
% change -6.0 3.1
Operating profit
Operating profit 750 944
% change -20.4 324
Ordinary profit
Ordinary profit 808 1,003
% change -19.4 32.2
Profit attributable to owners of parent
Profit attributable to owners of parent 556 657
% change -15.4 27.3
Note to consolidated income statements information
Comprehensive income
Comprehensive income 691 492
Change in comprehensive income 40.3 -36.9
Other consolidated operating results
Basic earnings per share (Yen) 617.29 728.76
Diluted earnings per share (Yen) - -
Rate of return on equity (%) 8.1 10.2
Ordinary profit to total assets ratio (%) 4.4 6.0
Operating profit to net sales ratio (%) 2.1 25
Note to consolidated operating results
Note to operating results -
Business Results-Financial positions
(in millions of yens)
Sep 2023 Sep 2022
Financial positions
Financial positions
Consolidated financial positions
Total assets 18,920 17,519
Net assets 7,269 6,681
Capital adequacy ratio (%) 38.0 37.7
Net assets per share (Yen) 7,971.19 7,330.63
Note to consolidated financial positions
Owner's equity 7,182 6,605
Note to financial positions -
Business Results-Cash flows
(in millions of yens)
Sep 2023 Sep 2022
Cash flows
Cash flows
Consolidated cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities 1,268 886
Cash flows from investing activities -335 -92
Cash flows from financing activities -95 -185
Cash and equivalents, end of period 2,106 1,268



Note to consolidated cash flows

Note to cash flows

Dividends

(in millions of yens)

Sep 2024 Sep 2023

Dividends
Dividends
Dividends
Dividend per share (Yen)
Dividend per share (Yen)
First quarter
Result
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Second quarter
Result
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Third quarter
Result
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Year end
Result
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Annual
Result
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Total dividend paid
Total dividend paid
Annual
Result
Payout ratio (consolidated)
Payout ratio (%)
Annual
Result
Forecast
Ratio of total amount of dividends to net assets (consolidated)
Ratio of total amount of dividends to net assets (%)
Annual
Result
Note to dividends
Note to dividends

Annual

0.00
0.00

105.00
95.00

105.00
95.00

94

17.0
26.7

14

Sep 2022

0.00

115.00

115.00

103

15.8

1.6

Forecasts

(in millions of yens)

Forecasts
Forecasts

Sep 2024

Mar 2024



Title for forecasts

Preamble to consolidated forecasts
Preamble to forecasts
Main table of consolidated forecasts
Net sales
Net sales
Forecast
Upper
Lower
% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Operating profit
Operating profit
Forecast
Upper
Lower
% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Ordinary profit
Ordinary profit
Forecast
Upper
Lower
% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Profit attributable to owners of parent
Profit attributable to owners of parent
Forecast
Upper
Lower
% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Basic earnings per share (Yen)
Basic earnings per share (Yen)
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Note to consolidated forecasts
Note to forecasts

2024

10
30

2023
2024

32,300

440

-41.4

490

-39.4

320

-42.5

355.15

17,500

260

-51.2

285

-48.4

183

-50.1

203.10

Notes-Material changes in subsidiaries during this period changes in scope of
consolidations resulting from change in subsidiaries

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of
consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of
consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)
Others
Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope
of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in
scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Sep 2023



Number of subsidiaries newly consolidated
Name of subsidiaries newly consolidated

Number of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation

Name of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation

Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this period

Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this period

Notes-Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates retrospective

restatement

Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective

restatement

Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective

restatement
Others

Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates,

retrospective restatement

Changes in accounting policies based on revisions of accounting

standard

Changes in accounting policies other than ones based on

revisions of accounting standard
Changes in accounting estimates
Retrospective restatement

Note to changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates,

retrospective restatement

Note to changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates,

retrospective restatement

Sep 2023

Notes-Number of issued and outstanding shares common stock

Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)

Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)

Others

Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)

Number of issued and outstanding shares at the end of fiscal year

(including treasury stock)

Number of treasury stock at the end of fiscal year

Average number of shares

Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)

Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)

Sep 2023

960,000

58,977
901,023

Sep 2022

960,000

58,977
902,379

Business Results-Overview of nonconsolidated operating results

(in millions of yens)

Non-consolidated operating results
Non-consolidated operating results
Non-consolidated operating results
Non-consolidated income statements information
Net sales
Net sales
% change
Operating profit
Operating profit
% change
Ordinary profit
Ordinary profit
% change
Profit
Profit

Sep 2023

27,384
-3.4

687
-13.2

738
-12.7

495

Sep 2022

28,359
2.1

791
33.9

845
335

546



% change

Other non-consolidated operating results

Basic earnings per share (Yen)
Diluted earnings per share (Yen)
Note to non-consolidated operating results
Note to operating results

-9.5

549.54

28.9

606.07

Business Results-Overview of nonconsolidated financial positions

(in millions of yens)

Non-consolidated financial positions
Non-consolidated financial positions
Non-consolidated financial positions
Total assets
Net assets
Capital adequacy ratio (%)
Net assets per share (Yen)

Note to non-consolidated financial positions

Owner's equity

Sep 2023

15,180
6,805
44.8

7,552.81

6,805

Sep 2022

14,076
6,296
447
6,987.67

6,296

Business Results-Note to overview

of nonconsolidated business

results

Note to non-consolidated financial results
Note to non-consolidated financial results
Note to non-consolidated financial results
Note to financial results

Sep 2023

Overview of nonconsolidated Forecasts

(in millions of yens)

Non-consolidated forecasts
Non-consolidated forecasts

Title for forecasts

Preamble to non-consolidated forecasts
Preamble to forecasts
Main table of non-consolidated forecasts
Net sales
Net sales
Forecast
Upper
Lower
% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Ordinary profit
Ordinary profit
Forecast
Upper
Lower
% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Profit

Sep 2024

2024

10
30

2023
2024

24,500

-10.5

450

-39.1

Mar 2024

13,600

270

-45.7



Profit
Forecast 300 170
Upper - -
Lower - -
% change
Forecast -39.4 -49.8
Upper - -
Lower - -
Basic earnings per share (Yen)
Basic earnings per share (Yen)
Forecast 332.95 188.67
Upper - -
Lower - -
Note to non-consolidated forecasts
Note to forecasts -

This information is a summary of the earnings report. It does not contain all details included in the earnings report disclosed in Japanese.



